City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0246
Legistar File ID
5/7/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda ltem

Wade Abernathy 4/19/2019 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

Approval of Change Order #3 with Crossland Construction for Bid 19-24, New Addition shell and Mechanical,
Electrical and Plumbing associated wit the Fayetteville Public library Expansion project in the amount of
$19,588,836 and approve a contingency in the amount of $500,000.

Budget Impact:

4150.800.9150.00 Library Construction
Account Number Fund
17007.1703 Fayetteville Public Library Expansion
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item?  Yes Current Budget S 24,585,413.00
Funds Obligated S 4,124,377.40
Current Balance $ 20,461,035.60
Does item have a cost?  Yes Item Cost S 19,588,836.00
Budget Adjustment Attached? No Budget Adjustment
Remaining Budget S 872,199.60
V20180321
Purchase Order Number: 2017-00000693 Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 38-19
Change Order Number: #3 Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: RFQ 17-12

Comments:



CITY OF
" FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO

" ARKANSAS

MEETING OF MAY 7, 2019
TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer

FROM: Wade Abernathy, Division Manager Facilities/Building Construction
DATE: 4-19-19

SUBJECT: Change Order #3 with Crossland Construction for bid 19-24, New Addition
Shell and Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing for the Fayetteville Public Library
Expansion Project and a project Contingency.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Change Order #3 with Crossland Construction in the amount of $19,588,836 for the
Building Shell, Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing and a Project continency in the amount of
$500,000.

On March 25, 2019 the Fayetteville Public Library Board approved this Change Order.

BACKGROUND:

August 9, 2016, Fayetteville Votes approved referendum for Millage Request for the expansion
of the Library and issuing 26.6 million in bonds.

August 15, 2017, Council passed resolution 170-17 to enter into a Contract with Meyer,
Scherer and Rockcastle, LTD for the Architectural services for the expansion of the library.
September 9, 2017, Council passed resolution 196-17 to enter into a Construction Manager at
Risk contract with Crossiand Construction Company Inc. for the Construction Management
services related to the expansion of the Library and pre-construction (estimating) services
November 21,2017 Council passed resolution 243-17 to enter into an asbestos abatement
contract with Nabholz environmental services for the old city hospital.

June 5%, 2018, Council passed resolution 127-18 for a Change Order #1 to include the
Demolition of the Old City Hospital on the future expansion site.

February 5, 2019 Council passed resolution 38-19 for a Change Order#2 to include the Site
Demolition and Earthwork for the expansion.

Malling Address:
113 W. Mountaln Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov

Fayettevllle, AR 72701



DISCUSSION:
Change order #3 will release the trade packages including: concrete foundations and slabs,

structural steel, masonry, roofing, framing, curtain walls and glazing, elevator, mechanical,
electrical and plumbing systems. This will keep the construction on schedule as final finishes
and equipment are selected.

The change order amount was arrived from Competitive Bid 19-24 of 14 trade packages that
was coordinated thru the City's Purchasing Division

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
This is a budgeted expense and will include a $500,000 contingency.

Attachments:

Library Board of Trustees Acceptance Letter
Change Order #3

Bid Tab



-

FAYETTEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY

March 25, 2019

Lioneld Jordan, Mayor
City of Fayetteville

113 West Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701

SUBJECT: Crossland Construction Change Order #3 — Structure & MEP Package

Dear Mayor Jordan,

The Fayetteville Public Library Board of Trustees concurs with the City of Fayetteville staff
recommendation to award City/FPL Bid Package #19-24 to Crossland Construction for the
Structure & MEP package for Fayetteville Public Library Expansion in the amount of
$20,100,000.00 plus a project contingency of $500,000 for a total of $20,600,000.

The Fayetteville Public Library Board of Trustees has been kept advised of the progress on this

aspect of the expansion and consents to the use of bond project funds to pay these project
expenses.

Slncerely,

p;.-._i,.
Janitfe Parry, F’Lmdent

Fayetteville Public Library Board of Trustees

401 W. Mountain St.
Fayetteville, AR 72701
479.856.7000 | www.faylib.org



GCROSSLAND

Prime Contract Change Order I

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC

SIGNATURE FOR APPROVAL FORM

Fayetteviile Public Library - M

401 W Mountain §t
Fayelteville, AR 72701

Project # 18AR11-MHA

Date: 4/18/2019
To Contractor:

Crossland Conatruction Company, Inc.

833 S, East Ave
PO Box 45
Columbus, KS 86725

Architect's Project No:
Contract Date: 9/1/2017
Contract Number: PRIME

Change Order Numbar: 003

The Contract Is hereby revisad by the following items:
Bid Package #3 - Building Shelt & MEP

PCO Description Amount
c0003 BP#3 - Bullding Shell & MEP Package $ 10,688,836.00

FPL Bid Package #3 - Buliding Shell & MEP Package

Per Contract Documents:

Fayetteville Public Library Addition 100% Construction Documents Dated 2.8.19 by MSR Architecls

Faystteville Public Library Project Manuat Dated 2.8.18 by MSR Architects

Bid 19-24 - Addendum #1 (#8) - Dated 2.28.19

Bid 19-24 - Addendum #2 (#8) - Dated 3.7.19

Bid 19-24 - Addendum #3 (#7) - Dated 3.11.18

Bid 19-24 - Addendum #4 (#8) - Dated 3.12.16
The original CONtract VAILE WES.............c.ccuiimmiiiiimiieiniei et 110,000.00
Sum of changes by prior Prime Contract Change Orders.................. 3,204,727.00
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Order was 3,404,727.00
The Contract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order in the amount of...............c.cins §  10,688,836.00
The naw Contract Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will be................ccoiemccmninnniin $ 22,083,883.00

NA Days

The Contract duration will be changed by....
The revised Subatantial Completion date n of thll Prlme Contnct Change Order is

Clty of Fayetieville

113 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72703

Croasland Construction Company, Inc.
CONTRACTOR
833 S. East Ave

PO Box 48
Columbus, K§ 86728

Address
By

Address
v Chris Schnurbusch

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE /*_ £~

DATE

DATE _04.1819

Fayetteville Public Library
OWNER

401 W Mountain St
Fayetteville, AR 72701

SIGNATURE

DATE [& Aygm 720 (a,_

Prolog Manager

Printed on: 1/17/2018  TRIMBLE

Pnée 1



CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
'I-’rojm: Fnyeﬂevﬁe Public Library
CO#3 - BUILDING SHELL & MEP co#3
Date: 4/18/2019 3/15/2019 - BID
Architect: MSR SHELL & MEP
IsF: 83,969 $ 19,508.836 § 23323
Oty |unit Unit Price Amount % $/st Summary / Notes $/st
ect Requirements 5 sa2511]s 5.50 ]
B mo|$ 3nozy | § 248,216 | 1.27% |3 206
Project Requircments W me | 31,787 | § 254,295 | 130% |3 EXTE]
2 Selective Demolitlon $ 2,396,000 | $ 28.53
[ Selective Demolition Pkg 715 |3 _2387000 |3 Z36iooo| 1215% |§ 2648 [CCC
o5 | Structural steel I Aligwance [ L 15,000 | § i5.000 | o00% | § 0,18 | Allowarics (CCC)
DV 3 Concrete $ (B4.253:| 3 (1.UBJ|
03A Conerete Phg Is - ~{in D2R (CCC)
a3a ALT #1 - Deduct W Street Improvemerts Is |6S.ﬁ|| |65, 000 3% 0.77]|CCC
03A ALT - Deduct Decorative Sidewath to Std Finish It (4,938 1938 e {u.nak]:cn
03A ALT - Deduct Stamped Paving Finish For Broom Is |4.aas!| 14.365] 2% {0.05}|E€E
CELY ALT - Medificd L b 1L [ 177,950) (9,950 _0.05% [0.07|[ECE
DIV 4 |Masonry S 660,963 | & 7.87
mnmy Tl T |3 ¥ B.01 |wealknt
D4R | sres |ALT - Local Cast Stofk Supplicr [ [§ ¥ 10.14) [Walkar
DIV 5 Steel | $ 1,711,747 | 5 2038
B5A | roe |Striciural Stoe Supply P (W) 108 T TE36400 % 1690894 B.63% |3
usA «=w |ALT - Steel Ships Ladder In lieu of Alum (N EE) {1.000) [T.098]] 0.01% |§
[T «rm |Structural Steel Supply Allowance T lis 20,000 215950 onm |§
CHI |51 Steol Installation Pig T[T - 3 [in 628 [CLE)
Div 7 Thermal & Molsture Protectlon 5 12684608 16.29
ng Pkg IBED T.158,930 | § T.165,059 | S95% |3 73,0 |Gcheler's Roofng
07E = |Waterproaling & Jolnt Sealants BB 272,005 | § 275350 | 1A% | § 3.26 |Crum & Marshall
U7E e |ALT  WAVH-) to Prozoro Rguard 1[5 [53.900]| § [54.587]| 028% |3
O7E T |ALT - WP-1 & DM 1 Below Grade WP T i1&.700]] § [16,700]| 0.09%
G7E "7 |ALT #1 - Dedict W Street Improvements MED [1.425][ 3 (1442 o1
DIV 8 Doors & Windows 2420152 | 5 26.82
OB | 1o |Cottaimwil, Stareirants & Glasing PRy T{G |3 2396,190 |3  2.420,152 | 1234 [§  28.82 |Ae Glass 1
1,192,870 | § 14.20
T |3 7982230 % 1192670 | 6.007% |3 1420 |idwest Dyl
$ 406079 [$  4.83
T F93.881 — 397820 | Z03m Shindler
Tam |ALT  CRIIens Elew 1o 100 fpm Tl [ECAEX [10,200]| 0.05%
Osha Helsway Protection ET 500 4,500 | 0.02%
|_'u:rvfm Elec Temp Use 4 | mo 3,500 14,000 | 0.07%
DIV 21 Fire Protection 240,907 | 5§ 285
ZTA e |Fire SUpprestion Plg T[T 251,072 Z57.763 | T37% | 3
210 i=m |ALT - Use Sch 10 on Branch 2" and Smalier [N ED 7. nall ]
A « »= |ALT - Use Contractor built PreAction Riser Tk 4.356] H
1A e |ALT Lz of Simi Receeaed Heads al Scloct Lecations 1| 5.027] 3 =1
DIV 22/23 Mechanical & Plumblng 3,260,458 | 5§ 36.52
ZiA__| si |Plumbing Phg Is 5R, 130 573,000 | 293%
23A \=m |HVAC Pkq i 26B5.790 2712.648 | 13.85%
Z3A | 1ue |Dlakin Equipment Updated PHeing Is {25.000] [25.250]] 0.13% _ o
OV 26 IElec!rlcal 4.126,921 [ 49.14
T6A Electrical Pkg T 3306907 7,306,907 | 22415 52.26 |'H'FI.
ZHA Spec General Electrical Allowance 1] 10,000 10,000 | 0.05% Allowance (BEN
6A ALT ¥2 - selective Site Lighting Scape T[is [172.278] [122.298]| 0.62% ;
Z6A e |ALT - Alum Fecders Tl 0,000 -m.szn]I FIL
24A «== |ALT - Alum Bus In SG and WindIngs In Xfer 11is 1 II.EE] 10,080 0.05%
67 Ton |ALT- 2 inlick ol & RO for Fibar biwn Data Rims T[s 29,500) 79.736]| 0.15%
26A | am= |ALT - Omit Updated Lutron Conttrols In Existing i u_ﬁiﬁ[‘ 3 47.376]| 0.24%
206A a== [ALT - LV Conduit ys only where Required R 22,000 § Z2,176]| 0.11%
Theatrical Lighting &k Contrals - PLST Is o - Mol Induded
Fire Alarm, € thons & Access Contral Is 3 E ot Induded
Chty Street Light Pojes/thses is H - H Hal included
EIEl Earthwork B 2,778 5_(0.201]
F ] AL el W Strect Improvemenits Tl L3S [EEREEIE [3z.778) o1l% |1 [037)|Celles
5000 Allowances/Contingency $ 5
Cantingency s |5 [] - |Mot Induded
3
$ 18.169.237 | 9275% | § 21633
Overhead 4.5%| % $ 817,616 | 4.17% |$ 9.73
Profit 2.5%| % $ 454,231 | 232% |$ 5.41
|Insurance - Liabllity 0.20%] afa67 | 0.20% 046
Tnavrarer - Rullder's fisk 0.11%] % 21385 | 011% 0.25
Hotds 045%| % 87485 | 045% 1.04
— —
Total § 19588836 Total 5 2_3.23




FPL SHELL & MEP
Bid Tabulation Sheet

3/15/2019

Bid Package 028 - SELECTIVE DEMO

Name Cccc ELLINGTON
Amount 50,000.00 124,750.00
r\udnmm 4
CMC
Combo Bid Balow
Id Package 03A -
Name ccC
Amount 1,788,000.00
Addenda 4
ALT #1 - W St Ave Scope -$85,000.00
CMC
Combo Bid Below
i Packags 04A WASONRY
Name C&N DMG MCB WALKER SUPERIOR
Amount 750,400.00 701,519.00 796,435.00 688,500.00 699,000.00
|Addenda 4 4 4 4 4
CMC
HB - €. s =
Name DOING UMFI
Amount 1,878,000.00 1,5568,400.00
{Addenda 4 4
ALT #1 - Stl Ships Ladder - -$1,000.00
CMC
Name CCcC WILSHAR
Amount 597,000.00 574,000.00
|Addanda 4 4
cMc
Combo Bid Below
] :
Name FRANKLIN & SON SCHEFFERS
Amount 1,585,000.00 1,158,930.00
|Mddnnda 4 4
cMC

Name
Amount

CRUM & MAR
272,085.00



'Addenda 4
cme
Name ACE GLASS WON DOOR
Amount 2,396, 180.00 36,795.00
Iaddnnda 4 4
cMC
Bid Pﬂ‘.hst 0DA - WALL ASSEMBLIES gt
Name MIDWEST
Amount 1,182, 230.00
|Addenda 4
CcMC
Nameg KONE SCHINDLER THYSSENKRUF
Amount 419,997.00 383.581.00 412,903.00
|Addenda 4 4 4
cMC

I g - 3
Name VSC (AR AUTO) FREEDOM NORTHWEST FIRE
Amount 255,831.00 251,972.00 296,580.00
|Addenda 4 4 4
cMC

1d Packag g -
Name GOLD JOHNSON MOUNTAIN MULTICRAFT
Amount 748,500.00 749,641.00 711,500.00 558 130.00
|Addendﬁ 4 4 4 4
CMC

Combo Bid Below Combo Bid Below Combo Bid Balow Comba Bid Below
Name GOLD JOHNSON MOUNTAIN MULTICRAFT
Amount 2.685,790.00 2,949,210.00 2,985,000.00 2,969,329.00
Addenda
ALT #1 - Trane Equipment (Does not Meet Spec) -$48,000.00 No Price, Did not meel Spec No Price, Did not meet Spec | No Price, Did nol meel Spec
CMC
Combo Bid Below Combo Bid Balow Combo Bid Below Combo Bid Below
‘B0 Package 26A < ECECTRICAL
Name BEI FLEMING
Amount 4, 368 BOT 00 4,398,000.00
Addenda
ALT #2 - Exterlor Lighting Deduct -6122,208.00 -$56,000.00
ALT #3 - Kitchen Lighting Deduct 30,00 -$6,000.00
CMC
Combo Bid Elﬂﬂgl =
Name ccc GOLD JOHNSON MOLNTAIN MULTICRAFT
02A,03A,058 22A 23A 22A 23A 22A 23A 22A 23A

Amount 2,395.000.00 3,414,290,00 3,474,481.00 3,621,600.00 3,522,459.00
Addenda
cMC




Lowest Combination Bids

Bid Combo 1 Bid Combo 2
COMPANY BID AMOUNT COMPANY BID AMOUNT
028 cce cce $50,000.00
SELECTIVE DEMO s
03A
cce cce 1,723,000.00
CONCRETE $
04A
WALKER $666,500.00 WALKER $666,500.00
MASONRY
05A UMFI $1,557,400.00 UMFI $1,557,400.00
STEEL SUPPLY PO PR
058 cce
STEELINSTALLATION | o0 03, 05b) $2,331,000.00 WILSHAR $574,000.00
07A
SCHEFERS $1,158,930.00 SCHEFERS $1,158,930.00
ROOFING
07E
WATERPROOFING CRUM $272,085.00 CRUM $272,085.00
& JOINT SEALERS
08B
CURTAINWALL ACE $2,396,190.00 ACE 2,396,190.00
STOREFRONTS & GLAZING
09A MIDWEST $1,182,230.00 MIDWEST 1,182,230.00
WALL ASSEMBLIES e Rt
14A
SCHINDLER 393,881. HINDLER 393,881.
ELEVATOR $393,881.00 SCHIN $393.881.00
21A FREEDOM $251,972.00 FREEDOM $251.972.00
FIRE SUPPRESSION D o
22A
c 568,130.00 LD
PLUMBING MC $568,130 GO
23A GOLD
e GOLD $2,685,790.00 (Combo 228, 23a) $3,414,290.00
26A BEI $4,276,609.00 BEI $4,276,609.00
ELECTRICAL s BB
Total Bid Price: Total Bid Combo 1 $17,740,717.00 Total Bid Combo 2 $17.917,087.00




